# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIT LENDING SERVICES CORPORATION		06/15/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KNAPE & VOGT MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Street Address:	2700 Oak Industrial Drive NE
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49505
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

Name:	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS, LLC, (as successor by conversion to Workrite Ergonomics, Inc.)
Street Address:	1450 TECHNOLOGY LANE
City:	PETALUMA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94954
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	632510	TITE-JOINT FASTENER
Registration Number:	672702	KV
Registration Number:	1278661	KV
Registration Number:	1450352	TRU-TRAC
Registration Number:	1470244	SHELF ANCHOR
Registration Number:	2050710	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS
Registration Number:	2320857	BANANA-BOARD

REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0907

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2335469	1
Registration Number:	2450154	ELECTRALIFT
Registration Number:	2478105	PINNACLEARM
Registration Number:	2651216	KEYNETIX
Registration Number:	2702519	REWARDS@WORK
Registration Number:	2717488	FINS & BINS
Registration Number:	2740612	MANTIS
Registration Number:	2790490	IDEA @ WORK
Registration Number:	2793258	WINE WALL
Registration Number:	2806279	IDEA@WORK
Registration Number:	2806633	CAPTOR
Registration Number:	2810527	HOPPER
Registration Number:	2873319	
Registration Number:	2883935	SHELF-MADE
Registration Number:	2883936	SHELF-MADE
Registration Number:	2894180	4X4 POCKET DOOR
Registration Number:	2898173	ROAMEO
Registration Number:	2907319	PROLIFTIX
Registration Number:	2918365	REAL SOLUTIONS FOR REAL LIFE
Registration Number:	2942939	KV
Registration Number:	2950700	PRECISION BUILT
Registration Number:	2960845	WORK@EASE SMALL & HOME OFFICE WORKTOOLS
Registration Number:	2978786	PRECISION BUILT
Registration Number:	3020517	PIR-O-ET
Registration Number:	3026898	KNAPE & VOGT
Registration Number:	3030075	PROXI
Registration Number:	3031878	POLARIS ARM
Registration Number:	3062693	KV KNAPE & VOGT
Registration Number:	3191016	VIRTÚ
Registration Number:	3360771	STEADYARM
Registration Number:	3567097	TRU-TRAC
Registration Number:	3623563	REAL SOLUTIONS FOR REAL LIFE
Registration Number:	3793405	WORKRITE ERGONOMICS
Registration Number:	3796092	KV KNAPE & VOGT
Registration Number:	3870746	IDEA AT WORK TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0908** 

|| 76691419 || GOTRAX ||

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28682-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	06/15/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=K&V Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=K&V Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=K&V Release of Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0909

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, (a) Knape & Vogt Manufacturing Company, a Michigan corporation ("K&V") and Workrite Ergonomics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion to Workrite Ergonomics, Inc.) ("Workrite"; together with K&V, collectively, the "Grantor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights of Grantor to CIT Lending Services Corporation, as agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Agreement) ("Collateral Agent") as set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 3, 2009, by Grantor in favor of Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "A&R Agreement"), (b) Workrite granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights of Workrite to Collateral Agent as set forth in that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 3, 2009, by Workrite in favor of Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2009 Agreement"), and (c) Grantor granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights of Grantor to Collateral Agent as set forth in that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 28, 2006, by Grantor in favor of Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2006 Agreement"; together with the A&R Agreement and the 2009 Agreement, collectively, the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of (a) the A&R Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 10, 2009 at Reel No. 004059, Frame No. 0155, (b) 2009 Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on September 10, 2009 at Reel No. 004059, Frame No. 0110, and (c) 2006 Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on November 8, 2006 at Reel No. 3425, Frame No. 0500;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent release its interest in the trademarks of Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby:

- 1. releases any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Collateral Agent granted pursuant to the Agreement in the trademarks of Grantor without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Collateral Agent under the Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0910

# (Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed this  $\underline{15th}$  day of June, 2012.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

CIT LENDING SERVICES

CORPORATION

Barbara F. Perich

Director ( )

CHICAGO#2333141

# (Notary Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks)

STATE OF COLUMN	
847	) 88.:
COUNTY OF	}

On the \_\_\_ day of June, 2012, before me personally came Barbara F. Perich to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that she is a Director of CIT Lending Services Corporation and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such company.

Notary Public

LISA A. MOORE
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires July 15, 2016

CHICAGO#2333141

RECORDED: 06/15/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0912